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i.safe MOBILE

ENGLISH

EX MARKINGS

> ATEX: > Temperaturerange:
®I13GExiclICT4 Ge -20°C ... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
@& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C.... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Certificate of Conformity: > Manufactured by:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
CE-designation: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Germany

ExiclICT135°C Dc
IECEx Certificate: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

EX-RELEVANT SAFETY REGULATIONS

Use of this device assumes that the operator observes the conventional safety regulations and

has read and understood Operating Manual, Safety Instructions and certificate. When used in

explosion hazardous areas, the following Safety Instructions must also be complied with:

» Inside explosion hazardous areas the covers of all interfaces (USB-C) must be closed.

» To ensure the IP-protection, it has to be ensured that the all gaskets are present and functi-
onal. There must be no large gap between the two halves of the housing and between the
battery compartment cover and housing.

» The battery may be charged outside explosion hazardous areas only.

» The device may only be charged at temperatures between +5 °C to +35 °C.

» Physical connections to 15120.2 are only allowed outside explosion hazardous areas.

» The device may not be exposed to any aggressive acids or alkalis.

» The device may only be used in zones 2 or 22.

» Only accessories approved by i.safe MOBILE GmbH may be used.

INFORMATION CONCERNING SAR CERTIFICATION

(SPECIFIC ABSORBATION RATE)

The SAR limit of Europe is 2,0 W/kg for the head and body, 4,0 W/kg for the limbs. The device
has been tested against this SAR limit. The highest SAR value reported under this standard
during product certification for use at the ear is 0,72 W/kg and when correctly worn on the
body is 1,44 W/kg, limbs is 3,08 W/kg.

This device was tested for typical body worn operations with the back of the handset kept 5
mm from the body. The device complies with RF specifications when used at 5 mm from the
body. Belt clips, holsters and similar accessories used should not contain metallic components
in the assembly. The use of accessories that do not satisfy these requirements may not comply
with RF exposure requirements, and should be avoided.
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DEUTSCH

EX-KENNZEICHNUNGEN

> ATEX: > Temperaturbereich:
®I13GExiclICT4 Ge -20°C... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
@& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C.... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Konformitatsbescheinigung: ) Hersteller:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
CE-Kennzeichnung: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Germany

ExiclllICT135°CDc
|IECEx-Zertifikat: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

EX-RELEVANTE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN

Die Benutzung des Geréts setzt beim Anwender die Beachtung der tiblichen Sicherheitsvor-

schriften und das Lesen der Bedienungsanleitung, der Sicherheitsvorschriften und des Zertifi-

kates voraus, um Fehlbedienungen am Gerét auszuschlieBen. Folgende Sicherheitsvorschrif-
ten mussen beim Einsatz in explosionsgefdhrdeten Bereichen zusatzlich beachtet werden:

» Samtliche Schnittstellenabdeckungen (USB-C) miissen bei Verwendung des Gerats in explosi-
onsgefahrdeten Bereichen vollstandig geschlossen sein.

» Um den IP-Schutz zu gewéhrleisten, ist sicherzustellen, dass alle Dichtungen am Gerat
ordnungsgemaB vorhanden sind. Zwischen den beiden Geratehélften sowie zwischen Batte-
riefachabdeckung und Gerét darf kein gréBerer Spalt erkennbar sein.

» Der Akku darf nur auBBerhalb explosionsgefahrdeter Bereiche geladen werden.

» Das Gerat darf nur bei Umgebungstemperaturen zwischen +5 °C bis +35 °C geladen werden.

» Kabelgebundene Verbindungen mit dem 1S120.2 sind nur auBerhalb explosionsgefédhrdeter
Bereiche erlaubt.

» Das Gerat darf keinen aggressiven Sauren oder Basen ausgesetzt werden.

» Das Gerat darf nur in die Zonen 2 oder 22 eingebracht werden.

» Nur von i.safe MOBILE GmbH freigegebenes Zubehor darf verwendet werden.

INFORMATIONEN ZUR SAR ZERTIFIZIERUNG

(SPEZIFISCHE ABSORBATIONSRATE)

Die SAR-Grenzwerte in Europa betragen 2,0 W/kg fiir Kopf und Rumpf sowie 4,0 W/kg fiir die
GliedmaBen. Das Gerat wurde gegen diese SAR-Grenze getestet. Der hochste SAR-Wert, der
gemal dieser Norm wahrend der Produktzertifizierung fiir die Verwendung am Ohr angege-
ben wird betragt 0,72 W/kg. Bei korrektem Tragen am Rumpf betrdgt er 1,44 W/kg und an den
GliedmaBen 3,08 W/kg.

Dieses Gerat wurde auf typische am Kérper getragene Operationen getestet, wobei die
Riickseite des Mobilteils 5 mm vom Kérper entfernt war. Das Gerédt entspricht den HF-Spezifi-
kationen, wenn es 5 mm vom Korper entfernt verwendet wird. Die verwendeten Giirtelclips,
Holster und dhnliches Zubehor dirfen keine metallischen Komponenten in der Baugruppe
enthalten. Die Verwendung von Zubehér, das diese Anforderungen nicht erfillt, entspricht
moglicherweise nicht den HF-Strahlungs-Anforderungen und sollte vermieden werden.



i.safe MOBILE

CESKY

ZNACENI SOUVISEJICiS NEBEZPECIM VYBUCHU

> ATEX: ) Teplotnirozsah:
®I13GExiclICT4 Ge -20°C ... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
@& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C.... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Osvédceni o shodé: > Vyrobce:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
CE-Identifikace: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Némecko

ExicllICT135°CDc
IECEx Certifikat: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

BEZPECNOSTNIi PREDPISY TYKAJICI SE NEBEZPECi VYBUCHU

Pouziti zafizeni pfedpoklada, ze uzivatel bude dodrzovat bézné bezpeénostni predpisy

a precte si navod k obsluze, bezpecnostni piedpisy a certifikat, aby se vyloucilo chybné

ovladani zafizeni.

Pfi pouziti v oblastech ohrozenych vybuchem je navic nutné dodrzovat nasledujici bezpe¢-

nostni pfedpisy:

» V3echny kryty rozhrani (USB-C) musi byt pfi pouZiti zafizeni v oblastech ohrozenych vy-
buchem zcela uzavieny.

» Aby byl zarucen stuper kryti IP, je nutné zajistit, aby na zafizeni byla pfitomna vsechna tés-
néni. Mezi obéma polovinami zafizeni a mezi krytem pfihradky na baterie a zafizenim nesmi
byt viditelna zadna vétsi spara.

» Akumulator Ize nabijet pouze mimo prostory s nebezpecim vybuchu.

» Kabelova pfipojeni s 1S120.2 jsou povolena pouze mimo nebezpecné prostory.

» Zatizeni se smi nabijet pouze pfi teplotdch okolniho prostiedi +5 °C do +35 °C!

» Zatizeni se nesmi vystavovat pusobeni zadnych agresivnich kyselin nebo hydroxidd.

» Zatizeni lze pouzivat pouze v zénach 2 a 22.

» Smi se pouzivat pouze pfislusenstvi schvalené spolecnostii.safe MOBILE GmbH.

INFORMACE K CERTIFIKATU SAR (SPECIFICKA MIRA ABSORPCE)

Mezni hodnoty SAR v Evropé jsou 2,0 W/kg pro hlavu a télo a 4,0 W/kg pro koncetiny. Zafizen{
bylo testovano podle tohoto limitu SAR. Nejvy3si hodnota SAR specifikovana pro pouziti u ucha
podle této normy béhem certifikace produktu je 0,72 W/kg. Pfi spravném noseni na téle je to
1,44 W/kg a na koncetinach 3,08 W/kg.

Toto zafizeni bylo testovano pfi typickych operacich na téle se zadni ¢asti telefonu 5 mm od
téla. Pokud je zafizeni pouzivano 5 mm od pouzdra, vyhovuje specifikacim RF. Pouzité spony
na opasek, pouzdra a podobné pfislusenstvi nesmiv sestavé obsahovat zadné kovové soucasti.
Pouziti pisluenstvi, které nespliuje tyto pozadavky, nemusi spliiovat pozadavky na vystaveni
vysokofrekvenénimu zéfeni a je tieba se mu vyhnout.

H 5



DANISH

TIDLIGERE MARKNINGER

> ATEX: > Temperaturomrade:
®I13GExiclICT4 Ge -20°C ... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
@& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C.... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Typeattest: > Procucent:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
CE-maerkning: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Tyskland

ExiclllICT135°CDc
IECEx certifikat: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

EX-RELEVANTE SIKKERHEDSBESTEMMELSER

Brug af enheden forudsaetter, at brugeren overholder de normale sikkerhedsbestemmelser

og laeser brugsanvisningen, sikkerhedsforskrifterne og certifikatet for at forhindre forkert

betjening af enheden. Falgende sikkerhedsforskrifter skal ved indsats i potentielt eksplosive
omrader ogsa overholdes:

» Samtlige interface-afdaekninger (USB-C) skal vaere helt lukkede ved anvendelse af enheden i
eksplosionsfarlige omrader.

» For at sikre IP-beskyttelsen, skal det tilsikres, at alle enhedens pakninger er tilstede i god
orden. Mellem enhedens to halvdele og mellem batteriholderens afdeekning og enheden ma
der ikke veere synlige, storre mellemrum.

» Batteriet ma kun oplades uden for eksplosionsfarlige omrader.

» Kablede forbindelser med 15120.2 er kun tilladt uden for farlige omrader.

» Telefonen méa kun lades op ved omgivelsestemperaturer mellem +5 °C og +35 °C.

» Enheden ma ikke udszettes for aggressive syrer eller baser.

» Anordningen ma kun anvendes i zone 2 og 22.

» Der ma kun bruges i.safe MOBILE GmbH-godkendt tilbeher.

INFORMATIONER OM SAR-CERTIFICERING

(SPECIFIC ABSORPTION RATE)

SAR-graenserne i Europa er 2,0 W/kg for hoved og torso og 4,0 W/kg for lemmerne. Enheden er
blevet testet i forhold til denne SAR-graensevaerdi. Den hgjeste SAR-veerdi, der er specificeret
i henhold til denne standard under produktcertificering til brug pa eret, er 0,72 W/kg. Nar den
baeres korrekt pa torsoen er den 1,44 W/kg og pa lemmerne er den 3,08 W/kg.

Denne enhed er blevet testet til typisk kropsbaren brug med bagsiden af hdndsaettet 5 mm
fra kroppen. Enheden opfylder RF-specifikationerne, nar den anvendes 5 mm fra kroppen. De
anvendte beelteclips, hylstre og lignende tilbehgr ma ikke indeholde metalliske komponen-
teri samlingen. Anvendelse af tilbeher, der ikke opfylder disse krav, opfylder muligvis ikke
kravene til RF-straling og ber undgas.



i.safe MOBILE

ESPANOL

CONTRA EXPLOSION

> ATEX: ) Intervalo de temperatura:
®I13GExiclICT4 Ge -20°C ... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
@& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C.... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Certificado de conformidad: > Fabricado por:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
Distintivo CE: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Alemania

ExiclllICT135°CDc
Certificado IECEx: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD EN MATERIA DE PROTECCION CONTRA EXPLOSION

El uso del dispositivo requiere que el usuario respete las normas de seguridad habituales y

que lea las instrucciones de uso, las normas de seguridad y el certificado para excluir un funci-

onamiento incorrecto del dispositivo. Al utilizar el dispositivo en atmésferas potencialmente
explosivas, deben observarse también las siguientes normas de seguridad:

» Todas las tapas de interfaz (USB-C) deben estar completamente cerradas para el uso del
dispositivo en areas potencialmente explosivas.

» Para garantizar la proteccion IP debe asegurarse de que todas las juntas del dispositivo estén
dispuestas correctamente. Entre las dos mitades del dispositivo y entre la tapa del comparti-
mento de la bateria y el dispositivo no debe quedar ningtin hueco grande.

» La bateria sélo puede cargarse fuera de las zonas con riesgo de explosion.

» Las conexiones por cable con el 15120.2 s6lo se permiten fuera de las zonas peligrosas.

» El dispositivo solo debe cargarse a temperaturas ambiente entre +5 °Cy +35 °C.

» El dispositivo no debe exponerse a bases ni dcidos corrosivos.

» El dispositivo sélo puede utilizarse en las zonas 2 y 22.

» Solo deben utilizarse accesorios autorizados por i.safe MOBILE GmbH.

INFORMACION SOBRE LA CERTIFICACION SAR (SPECIFIC

ABSORPTION RATE O TASA DE ABSORCION ESPECIFICA)

Los valores limite de SAR en Europa son 2,0 W/kg para la cabeza y el cuerpo y 4,0 W/kg para las
extremidades. El dispositivo ha sido probado con este limite de SAR. El valor SAR més alto espe-
cificado para uso en el oido de acuerdo con este estandar durante la certificacion del producto
es 0,72 W/kg. Cuando se usa correctamente en el cuerpo, es 1,44 W/kg y en las extremidades
3,08 W/kg.

Este dispositivo fue probado en cirugias tipicas de uso corporal con la parte posterior del telé-
fono a5 mm del cuerpo. El dispositivo cumple con las especificaciones de RF cuando se utiliza a
5 mm de la carcasa. Los clips de cinturén, fundas y accesorios similares utilizados no deben con-
tener ningin componente metalico en el conjunto. Es posible que el uso de accesorios que no
cumplan con estos requisitos no cumplan con los requisitos de exposicion a RF y se debe evitar.
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SUOoMI
EX-MERKINNAT

> ATEX: ) Lampétila-alue:
® 113G ExicllCT4 G -20°C ... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
® 113D Exic lICT135°C Dc -10°C... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Vaatimustenmukaisuustodistus: > Valmistaja:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
CE-merkinté: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Saksa

ExiclllICT135°CDc
IECEx-sertifikaatti: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

EX-MAARAYKSIIN LIITTYVAT TURVASAANNOKSET

Kayttdjan on laitetta kdyttdessaan noudatettava tavanomaisia turvallisuusmaarayksia

seka tunnettava kayttoohjeen, turvallisuusmaardysten ja sertifikaatin sislto, jotta laitteen

kayttovirheet voidaan vélttaa. Rajahdysvaarallisissa tiloissa tapahtuvassa kdytossa on lisaksi

noudatettava seuraavia turvallisuusmaarayksia:

» Kun laitetta kdytetaan rajahdysvaarallisissa tiloissa, sen kaikkien liitdntojen (USB-C) suojusten
on oltava tdysin suljettuja.

» IP-kotelointiluokan sailyttamiseksi on varmistettava, ettd kaikki laitteen tiivisteet ovat paikal-
laan. Laitteen puoliskojen tai akkukotelon kannen ja laitteen vélissé ei saa olla nékyvaa rakoa.

» Akun saa ladata vain réjahdysvaarallisten alueiden ulkopuolella.

» Langalliset yhteydet IS120.2:n kanssa ovat sallittuja vain rdjahdysvaarallisten alueiden
ulkopuolella.

» Laitetta saa ladata ainoastaan +5 ... +35 °C:n ympariston lampatilassa.

» Laitetta ei saa altistaa syovyttaville hapoille tai emaksille.

» Laitetta saa kdyttaa vain alueilla 2 ja 22.

» Vain i.safe MOBILE GmbH:n hyvaksymia lisavarusteita saa kayttaa.

TIETOA SAR-SERTIFIOINNISTA (OMINAISABSORPTIONOPEUS)

SAR-raja-arvot Euroopassa ovat 2,0 W/kg paan ja vartalon osalta ja 4,0 W/kg raajoissa. Laite on
testattu tamdn SAR-rajan mukaisesti. Korkeimmalle kdytetylle SAR-arvolle tamédn standardin
mukaan tuotesertifikaatin aikana on 0,72 W/kg. Kun laitetta kaytetaan oikein, se on 1,44 W/kg
jaraajoissa 3,08 W/kg.

Tata laitetta testattiin tyypillisissa kehon kadyttamissa leikkauksissa siten, ettd luurin takaosa
oli 5 mm: n pdassa kehosta. Laite on radiotaajuusmaardysten mukainen, kun sita kdytetaan 5
mm: n padssa kotelosta. Kdytetyissa vyopidikkeissd, koteloissa ja vastaavissa lisdvarusteissa ei
saa olla metalliosia kokoonpanossa. Lisélaitteiden kdytto, jotka eivat taytd naita vaatimuksia,
eivat valttamatta tdyta radiotaajuuksille altistumista koskevia vaatimuksia, ja sita tulisi valttaa.



i.safe MOBILE

FRANCAIS

MARQUAGES EX

> ATEX: ) Plage de temperature:
® 113G ExiclICT4 Ge -20°C.... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
@& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C.... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Certificat de conformité: > Fabrique par:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
Certification CE: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Allemagne

ExicIlICT135°C Dc
Certificat IECEx: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

REGLES DE SECURITE EN ZONE EX

Afin d’exclure toute erreur de manipulation de cet appareil, son utilisation implique que

I'utilisateur observe les consignes de sécurité habituelles et qu'il ait lu et compris le manuel

d'utilisation, les consignes de sécurité et le certificat. En cas d'utilisation en atmosphéres

explosibles, observer en plus les consignes de sécurité suivantes :

» En cas d'utilisation de I'appareil en atmosphéres explosives, les caches de toutes les interfaces
(USB-C) doivent complétement étre fermés.

» Afin de garantir la protection IP, il incombe de sassurer que tous les joints sont correctement
installés sur I'appareil. Aucune fente importante ne doit étre visible entre les deux moitiés de
I'appareil ainsi qu’entre le couvercle du compartiment de la batterie et 'appareil.

» La batterie ne peut étre chargée qu’en dehors des zones a risque d’explosion.

» Les connexions cablées avec I'1S120.2 ne sont autorisées qu’en dehors des zones dangereuses.

» Uniquement recharger I'appareil a condition que la température ambiante soit comprise entre
+5°Cet+35°C.

» Il estinterdit d’exposer I'appareil a des acides ou bases agressives.

» L'appareil ne peut étre utilisé que dans les zones 2 et 22.

» Uniquement employer les accessoires agréés par I'entreprise i.safe MOBILE GmbH.

INFORMATIONS A PROPOS DE LA CERTIFICATION DAS (DEBIT D’ABSORPTION SPECI-
FIQUE) (SPEZIFISCHE ABSORBATIONSRATE)

Les valeurs limites SAR en Europe sont de 2,0 W/kg pour la téte et le corps et de 4,0 W/kg pour les
membres. Lappareil a été testé par rapport a cette limite SAR. La valeur DAS la plus élevée spécifiée
pour une utilisation contre l'oreille selon cette norme lors de la certification du produit est de 0,72 W/
kg. Lorsqu'il est porté correctement sur le corps, il est de 1,44 W/kg et sur les membres de 3,08 W/kg.
Cet appareil a été testé dans des chirurgies corporelles typiques avec le dos du combiné a 5 mm du
corps. L'appareil est conforme aux spécifications RF lorsqu'‘il est utilisé a 5 mm du boitier. Les clips de
ceinture, étuis et accessoires similaires utilisés ne doivent contenir aucun composant métallique dans
I'assemblage. L'utilisation d‘accessoires qui ne satisfont pas a ces exigences peut ne pas répondre aux
exigences d'exposition aux RF et doit étre évitée.
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MAGYAR

EX-JELOLESEK

> ATEX: > Homerseklet tartomany:
®I13GExiclICT4 Ge -20°C... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
@& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C ... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Megfelel6ségi tanusitvany: > Gyarto:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
CE-jeldlés: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Németorszag

ExicIlICT135°C Dc
|IECEx-tanusitvany: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

EX-RELEVANS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

A késziilék hasznalata megkoveteli, hogy a felhasznald betartsa a szokasos biztonsagi

eldirasokat, és el6zetesen elolvassa a hasznalati Utmutatot, a biztonsagi eléirdsokat és a

tanusitvanyt, hogy a késziilék helytelen miikodését kizarja. Ha a késziiléket robbanasves-

zélyes kornyezetben hasznélja, akkor a kdvetkezd biztonségi elirasokat is be kell tartani:

» Ha a késziiléket robbandsveszélyes teriileteken hasznalja, minden csatlakozésihely-burkolatot
(USB-C) teljesen be kell zarni.

» Az IP-védelem biztositasahoz meg kell gyézédni arrél, hogy a késziiléken minden tomités
jelen van. A készulék két fele kozott, illetve az elemtarto rekesz és a késziilék kozott nem lehet
nagyobb rés.

» Az akkumulator csak robbanasveszélyes tertileteken kivil tolthetd.

» Az 15120.2 vezetékes csatlakoztatasa csak veszélyes tertileteken kiviil megengedett.

» A késziiléket csak +5 °C és +35 °C! kdzotti kornyezeti hdmérséklet esetén tolthetd.

» A késziiléket nem szabad kitenni maré savnak vagy lugnak.

» A készllék csak az 2. és 22. zonaban hasznalhato.

» Kizérdlag az i.safe MOBILE GmbH &ltal engedélyezett tartozék hasznalhatd.

A SARTANUSITVANNYAL (FAJLAGOS ELNYELESI TENYEZO)

APCSOLATOS INFORMACIOK

A SAR-hatérértékek Européaban 2,0 W/kg a fej és a test, valamint 4,0 W/kg a végtagok esetében.
A késziiléket tesztelték ezen SAR-hatarérték felett. A termék tanusitasa soran a fiilnél val6 has-
znalatra megadott legmagasabb SAR-érték 0,72 W/kg. A testen valo megfelel6 viselés esetén
1,44 W/kg, a végtagokon pedig 3,08 W/kg.

Ezt az eszkozt tipikus, testen viselt m(itéteken tesztelték, a kézibeszélé hatuljatol 5 mm-re a test-
t6l. A késziilék a haztol 5 mm-re hasznalva megfelel az RF el6irdsoknak. A hasznalt Gvcsipeszek,
tokok és hasonlé tartozékok nem tartalmazhatnak fém alkatrészeket az egységben. Azoknak

a kiegészitéknek a hasznélata, amelyek nem felelnek meg ezeknek a kévetelményeknek, nem
felelhetnek meg az RF-sugérzas kovetelményeinek, ezért kerdilni kell ket.
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i.safe MOBILE

ITALIANO

CONTRASSEGNISULLA PROTEZIONE DA ESPLOSIONI

> ATEX: ) Intervallo di temperature:
®I13GExiclICT4 Ge -20°C ... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
@& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Certificato di conformita: > Prodotto da:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
marcatura CE: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Germania

ExicIlICT135°C Dc
IECEx certificato: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

NORME DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI PER LA PROTEZIONE DA ESPLOSIONI
L'uso del dispositivo presuppone l'osservanza da parte dell’'utente delle comuni prescrizioni

di sicurezza e la lettura del manuale d'uso, delle prescrizioni di sicurezza e del certificato al

fine di evitare impieghi impropri dello stesso. Per I'uso all'interno di aree a rischio esplosione &

inoltre necessario attenersi alle seguenti prescrizioni di sicurezza:

» Durante I'utilizzo del dispositivo nelle aree a rischio di esplosione & necessario che i coperchi
delle interfacce (USB-C) siano completamente chiusi.

» Per garantire la copertura IP occorre assicurarsi che tutte le guarnizioni del dispositivo siano
correttamente installate. Tra le due meta del dispositivo e tra il coperchio del vano batteria e il
dispositivo non deve esserci una fessura maggiore del previsto.

» La batteria puo essere caricata solo al di fuori delle aree a rischio di esplosione.

» Le connessioni cablate con I15120.2 sono consentite solo al di fuori delle aree pericolose.

» Il dispositivo puo essere ricaricato solo a una temperatura compresa tra ++5 e +35 °C.

» Il dispositivo non deve essere esposto ad acidi o basi aggressivi.

» Il dispositivo puo essere utilizzato solo nelle zone 2 e 22.

» E consentito utilizzare solo accessori autorizzati da i.safe MOBILE GmbH.

INFORMAZIONI SULLA CERTIFICAZIONE SAR (SPECIFIC

ABSORPTION RATE, TASSO DI ASSORBIMENTO SPECIFICO)

I'valori limite SAR in Europa sono 2,0 W/kg per la testa e il corpo e 4,0 W/kg per gli arti. Il dispo-
sitivo & stato testato rispetto a questo limite SAR. Il valore SAR pil elevato specificato per 'uso
all'orecchio secondo questo standard durante la certificazione del prodotto & 0,72 W/kg. Se
indossato correttamente sul corpo, & di 1,44 W/kg e sugli arti di 3,08 W/kg.

Questo dispositivo e stato testato in tipici interventi chirurgici a contatto con il corpo coniil
retro del ricevitore a 5 mm dal corpo. Il dispositivo & conforme alle specifiche RF se utilizzato

a 5 mm dall‘alloggiamento. Le clip da cintura, le fondine e gli accessori simili utilizzati non
devono contenere componenti metallici nell‘assieme. L'uso di accessori che non soddisfano
questi requisiti potrebbe non soddisfare i requisiti per I'esposizione a RF e dovrebbe essere
evitato.



NEDERLANDS
EX-MARKERINGEN

> ATEX: > Temperatuurbereik:
® 113G ExiclICT4 Ge -20°C.... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
@& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C ... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Verklaring van overeenstemming: > Vervaardigd door:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
CE-keurmerk: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Duitsland

ExicllICT135°C Dc
|IECEx-certificaat: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

EX-RELEVANTE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Gebruik van het apparaat vereist dat de u de gebruikelijke veiligheidsvoorschriften in acht

neemt en de gebruiksaanwijzing, de veiligheidsvoorschriften en het certificaat hebt gelezen,

zodat u er zeker van kunt zijn dat u het apparaat correct bedient. Bij gebruik in gebieden met
explosiegevaar moet u ook de volgende veiligheidsvoorschriften naleven:

» Alle ingangen (USB-C) van het toestel moeten bij gebruik in gebieden met explosiegevaar
volledig afgesloten zijn.

» Om de IP-bescherming te kunnen waarborgen, moet worden verzekerd dat alle afdichtingen
correct op het apparaat zijn aangebracht. Tussen de beide apparaathelften en tussen de
deksel van het accucompartiment en het apparaat mag geen grote spleet te zien zijn.

» De batterij mag alleen buiten explosiegevaarlijke gebieden worden opgeladen.

» Bekabelde verbindingen met de 15120.2 zijn alleen toegestaan buiten explosiegevaarlijke
zones.

» Laad het apparaat alleen op bij omgevingstemperaturen tussen +5 °C en +35 °C.

» Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan bijtende zuren of logen.

» Het apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt in de zones 2 en 22.

» Gebruik alleen toebehoren dat door i.safe MOBILE is goedgekeurd.

INFORMATIE OVER DE SAT-CERTIFICERING

(SPECIFIEK ABSORPTIETEMPO)

De SAR-grenswaarden in Europa zijn 2,0 W/kg voor het hoofd en lichaam en 4,0 W/kg voor de
ledematen. Het apparaat is getest tegen deze SAR-limiet. De hoogste SAR-waarde die is gespe-
cificeerd voor gebruik bij het oor volgens deze norm tijdens productcertificering is 0,72 W/kg. Bij
correct dragen op het lichaam is dit 1,44 W/kg en op de ledematen 3,08 W/kg.

Dit apparaat is getest in typische operaties die op het lichaam worden gedragen met de ach-
terkant van de handset 5 mm van het lichaam. Het apparaat voldoet aan de RF-specificaties bij
gebruik op 5 mm van de behuizing. De gebruikte riemclips, holsters en soortgelijke accessoires
mogen geen metalen onderdelen bevatten in de montage. Het gebruik van accessoires die niet
aan deze vereisten voldoen, voldoet mogelijk niet aan de vereisten voor RF-blootstelling en
moet worden vermeden.
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i.safe MOBILE

NORSK

EX-MERKING

> ATEX: > Temperaturomrade:
® 113G ExicllCT4 G -20°C ... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
® 113D Exic IICT135°C Dc -10°C ... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Samsvarssertifikat: ) Produsert av:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
CE-merke: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Tyskland

ExiclllICT135°CDc
IECEx-sertifikat: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

EX-RELEVANTE SIKKERHETSFORSKRIFTER

Bruken av apparatet forutsetter at brukeren overholder vanlig sikkerhetsforskrifter og leser

bruksanvisningen og leser sikkerhetsforskriftene og sertifikatet pa forhdnd for & unnga feil

betjening av apparatet. Fglgende sikkerhetsforskrifter ma i tillegg felges ved bruk i eksplos-
jonsfarlige omrader:

» Samtlige grensesnittdeksler (USB-C) ma vaere fullstendig lukket ved bruk i eksplosjonsfarlige
omrader.

» For & garantere at IP-beskyttelsen er sa god som den skal, ma du serge for at alle pakningene
er festet slik de skal pa apparatet. Mellom de to halvdelene av apparatet samt mellom batter-
iromdekslet og apparatet skal det ikke merkes en stor sprekk.

» Batteriet kan kun lades utenfor eksplosjonsfarlige omrader.

» Kablede tilkoblinger til 1S120.2 er kun tillatt utenfor potensielt eksplosjonsfarlige omrader.

» Apparatet skal kun lades ved temperaturer pd mellom +5 °C til +35 °C.

» Apparatet md ikke utsettes for noen form for aggressive syrer eller baser.

» Enheten ma bare brukes i sonene 2 0og 22.

» Kun tilbeher fra i.safe MOBILE GmbH skal tas i bruk.

INFORMASJON OM SAR-SERTIFISERING

(SPESIFIKK ABSORBERINGSRATE)

SAR-grenseverdiene i Europa er 2,0 W/kg for hode og kropp og 4,0 W/kg for lemmer. Enheten
er testet mot denne SAR-grensen. Den hgyeste SAR-verdien rapportert for bruki gret i hen-
hold til denne standarden under produktsertifisering er 0,72 W/kg. Nar den baeres riktig pa
kroppen, er den 1,44 W/kg og pa lemmer 3,08 W/kg.

Denne enheten ble testet i typisk kroppsbaret kirurgi med baksiden av handsettet 5 mm fra
kroppen. Enheten overholder RF-spesifikasjoner nar den brukes 5 mm fra huset. Belteklip-
sene, hylstrene og lignende tilbehor som brukes, ma ikke inneholde metallkomponenter i
enheten. Bruk av tilbeher som ikke oppfyller disse kravene, oppfyller kanskje ikke kravene til
RF-eksponering og ber unngas.
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POLSKI
OZNAKOWANIE EX

> ATEX: ) Zakres temperatur:
®I13GExiclICT4 Ge -20°C ... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
@& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Certyfikat zgodnosci: > Producent:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
Oznaczenie CE: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Niemcy

ExicllICT135°CDc
Certyfikat IECEx: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

PRZEPISY BEZPIECZENSTWA PRZECIWWYBUCHOWEGO

Uzytkowanie urzadzenia wymaga od uzytkownika przestrzegania typowych przepiséw

bezpieczenstwa oraz zapoznania sie z instrukcjg obstugi, przepisami bezpieczenstwa

i certyfikatem, aby wykluczy¢ nieprawidtowa obstuge urzadzenia. W przypadku stosowa-

nia w obszarach zagrozonych wybuchem nalezy przestrzegac¢ dodatkowo nastepujacych

przepiséw bezpieczeristwa:

» W trakcie uzytkowania w obszarach zagrozonych wybuchem wszystkie ostony ztaczy (USB-C)
muszg by¢ catkowicie zamkniete.

» Aby zagwarantowac ochrone IP, nalezy upewnic sig, czy wszystkie uszczelki urzadzenia zost-
aty na nim prawidtowo zamontowane. Miedzy obydwiema potowami urzadzenia oraz miedzy
ostong komory baterii a urzadzeniem nie moze by¢ widoczna wigksza szczelina.

» Akumulator moze by¢ tadowany tylko poza strefami zagrozonymi wybuchem.

» Potaczenia przewodowe z 15120.2 s3 dozwolone tylko poza strefami zagrozonymi wybuchem.

» Urzadzenie moze byc tadowane wytacznie przy temperaturze powietrza miedzy +5°C do +35°C.

» Urzadzenie nie moze by¢ wystawiane na dziatanie zracych kwaséw ani zasad.

» Urzadzenie moze by¢ stosowane wytgcznie w strefach 21 22.

» Uzywac tylko akcesoriow dozwolonych przez i.safe MOBILE GmbH.

WYNIKI BADANIA SAR

(SWOISTEGO TEMPA POCHLANIANIA ENERGII)

Dopuszczalne wartosci SAR w Europie wynosza 2,0 W/kg dla gtowy i ciata oraz 4,0 W/kg dla
konczyn. Urzadzenie zostato przetestowane pod katem tego limitu SAR. Najwyzsza wartos¢ SAR
okreslona dla uzytku przy uchu zgodnie z ta norma podczas certyfikacji produktu wynosi 0,72
W/kg. Przy prawidtowym noszeniu przy ciele wynosi 1,44 W/kg, a na koriczynach 3,08 W/kg.

To urzadzenie zostato przetestowane podczas typowych zabiegéw chirurgicznych noszonych
przy ciele ztylna czescia stuchawki w odlegtosci 5 mm od ciata. Urzadzenie jest zgodne ze
specyfikacjami RF, gdy jest uzywane w odlegtosci 5 mm od obudowy. Zaczepy do paska, kabury
i podobne akcesoria nie moga zawiera¢ metalowych elementow zespotu. Uzywanie akcesoriow,
ktore nie spetniaja tych wymagan, moze nie spetnia¢ wymagan dotyczacych ekspozycji na fale
radiowe i nalezy go unikac.
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i.safe MOBILE

PORTUGUES (EU)

MARCAGOES EX

> ATEX: > Amplitude térmica:
& 13GExicllCT4 Ge -20°C ... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
& 113D ExicIlICT135°C Dc -10°C ... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Certificado de conformidade: ) Fabricante:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
Marcagdo CE: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Germany

ExicllICT135°CDc
Certificado IECEx: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

NORMAS DE SEGURANCA EX RELEVANTES

A utilizagdo do dispositivo pressupde que o utilizador respeita as normas de seguranga e que

leu 0 Manual de instrugdes, as normas de seguranca e os certificados, de forma a excluir erros

de utilizacdo no dispositivo. Durante a utilizacdo em areas potencialmente explosivas, devem
ainda ser observadas as seguintes normas de seguranca:

» Todas as tampas de interfaces (USB-C) devem estar completamente fechadas durante a
utilizagdo do dispositivo em areas potencialmente explosivas.

» Para garantir a protecéo IP, deve ser assegurado que todas as vedagdes no aparelho estao
corretamente instaladas. Nao deve ser visivel nenhuma fenda grande entre as duas metades
do dispositivo, nem entre a tampa do compartimento da bateria e o dispositivo.

» A bateria pode ser carregada apenas fora das areas perigosas de explosao.

» As ligagoes por cabo com 015120.2 s6 sao permitidas fora das areas perigosas.

» O dispositivo so deve ser carregado em temperaturas ambiente entre +5 °C e +35 °C.

» O dispositivo ndo deve ser exposto a quaisquer acidos ou bases agressivos.

» O dispositivo s6 pode ser utilizado nas zonas 2 e 22.

» S6 devem ser utilizados acessorios autorizados pela i.safe MOBILE GmbH.

INFORMAGOES SOBRE CERTIFICAGAO SAR

(TAXA DE ABSORGAO ESPECIFICA)

Os limites da SAR na Europa séo de 2,0 W/kg para a cabega e tronco e 4,0 W/kg para os mem-
bros. O dispositivo foi testado contra este limite SAR. O valor SAR mais elevado especificado
de acordo com esta norma durante a certificacdo do produto para utilizagdo na orelha é de
0,72 W/kg. Quando usado correctamente no tronco, é 1,44 W/kg e nos membros é 3,08 W/kg.
Esta unidade foi testada para operagoes tipicas de desgaste corporal com a parte de tras do
aparelho a 5 mm do corpo. A unidade cumpre as especificagdes de RF quando utilizadaa 5
mm do corpo. Os grampos de cinto, coldres e acessoérios similares utilizados ndo devem conter
quaisquer componentes metélicos no conjunto. A utilizagdo de acessérios que ndo cumpram
estes requisitos pode nao cumprir os requisitos de radiacdo RF e deve ser evitada.
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PORTUGUES (BR)

MARCAS

> ATEX: ) Faixa de temperatura:
®I13GExiclICT4 Ge -20°C ... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
@& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C.... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Certificado de conformidade: > Fabricado por:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
Designacdo: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Germany

ExiclllICT135°CDc
Certificado IECEx: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

REGULAMENTOS EX-RELEVANTES DE SEGURANCA

O uso do dispositivo pressupoe que o usudrio observe as normas de seguranga comuns e

leia 0 manual de operagdes, as normas de seguranca e o certificado, para impedir falhas na

operagdo no dispositivo. As seguintes normas de seguran¢a também devem ser observadas
em caso de uso em areas potencialmente explosivas:

» Em caso de uso do dispositivo em areas potencialmente explosivas, todas as tampas de
interfaces (USB-C) devem estar completamente fechadas .

» Para garantir a protecdo IP, deve-se assegurar que todas as vedages estejam disponiveis e
adequadas no dispositivo. Entre as duas metades do dispositivo, assim como entre a cobertu-
ra do compartimento de bateria e o dispositivo, ndo pode ser possivel verificar nenhuma
grande lacuna.

» A bateria pode ser carregada apenas fora das areas perigosas de explosao.

» As conexdes cabeadas com 015120.2 s6 sdo permitidas fora das areas perigosas.

» O dispositivo s6 pode ser carregado em temperaturas ambientes entre +5 °C e +35 °C.

» O dispositivo ndo pode ser exposto a acidos ou alcalis agressivos.

» O dispositivo pode ser usado apenas nas zonas 2 ou 22.

» Somente acessorios aprovados pela i.safe MOBILE GmbH pode ser usado.

INFORMACOES RELATIVAS A CERTIFICACAO SAR

(TAXA DE ABSORGAO ESPECIFICA)

Os limites de SAR na Europa séo de 2,0 W/kg para a cabega e o corpo e 4,0 W/kg para os mem-
bros. O dispositivo foi testado contra este limite SAR. O valor SAR mais alto especificado sob
esta norma durante a certificagdo do produto para uso na orelha é 0,72 W/kg. Quando usado
corretamente no corpo, é 1,44 W/kg e nos membros é 3,08 W/kg.

Este dispositivo foi testado para operagdes tipicas de desgaste corporal com a parte de tras
do aparelho a 5 mm do corpo. O dispositivo atende as especificagdes de RF quando usado
a5 mm do corpo. Os grampos de cinto, coldres e acessérios similares utilizados nao devem
conter componentes metalicos no conjunto. O uso de acessérios que nao atendem a esses
requisitos pode ndo atender aos requisitos de exposicao a RF e deve ser evitado.
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i.safe MOBILE

PYCCKUUN

B3PbIBOOMACHbIX CPEAAX

> ATEX: > T paTypHbiii
& 13GExicllCT4 Ge -20°C... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
& 113D ExicIlICT135°C Dc -10°C.... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
CepTuduKaT COOTBETCTBUSA: > MpoussogmnTens:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
O6o3HaueHue CE:C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc lepmaHua

ExicllICT135°C Dc
Ceptudwkart IECEx: [ECEx EPS 21.0041X

MPABWJIA TEXHUKU B3PbIBOBE3OMACHOCTU

Mcnonb3oBaHue ycTpolicTBa Npejnonaraet, YTo Nofb3osatenb cobnoaaeT 06bluHbIe NpaBuna

TeXHUKN 6e30MacHoCTM npoYnTan MHCTPYKUMIO NO SKCMNayaTaunn, npasuna TeXHUKN 6e3onacHocTn

1 cepTUPUKaAT, YTOObI UCKAIUUTH HEKOPPEKTHYIO PaboTy ycTpoicTBa. Mpn MCnonb3oBaHNN BO

B3PbIBOOMACHbIX 30HaX HEOOXOAMMO COBNI0AATL CeAylolMe NpaBua TEXHUKN 6e30nacHoCTH:

» Bce KpblLwKi pa3bemos (USB-C) A0mKHbI 6bITb NONHOCTbIO 3aKPbITbl NPY NCNONb30BaHNN YCTPOCTBA BO
B3PbIBOOMNACHbIX 30HaX.

% [1nA Toro YTo6bl rapaHTUPOBaTb 3aABEHHYIO CTeneHb |P-3aLuTbl, y6eanTech B TOM, YTO BCe YNNIOTHEHNA
YCTPOWACTBa yCTaHOBNEHbI HaaNeXaLum 06pa3om. Mexy iByMA NONOBMHaMM YCTPONCTBA, a TakxKe
MeXy KPbILLKOV OTCEKa ANA akKyMyNAToOpa 1 yCTPONCTBOM HE A0MKHO ObiTb 60MbLUOro 3a30pa.

% 3apAxaTb akKyMyNATOP MOXHO TOMbKO BHE B3PbIBOOMACHIX 30H.

» MpoBoaHble coefnHeHna ¢ 15120.2 4ONYCKaIOTCA TONbKO BHE B3PbIBOOMACHbIX 30H.

» 3apsaxaTb YCTPONCTBO ClIeflyeT TONbKO NpU OKpyXatoLel Temnepatype ot +5 0 +35°CL.

» He noasepraiite yCTpoCTBO BO3AEMCTBIIO arpecCUBHbIX KNCIOT UAN Lenoyen.

2 YCTPOCTBO MOXHO UCMOMb30BaTb TONBKO B 30HaX 2 1 22.

» Vicnonb3yiiTe TONbKO MPUHAANEXHOCTH, fONYLLEHHble KomnaHweli i.safe MOBILE GmbH.

WHOOPMALINA O CEPTUOUKALINK SAR

(YAENbHbIA KO3®OULMEHT MOTNOLEHUA)

Mpenenbl SAR 8 EBpone coctasnaioT 2,0 BT/Kr 4ns ronosbl 1 Tena 1 4,0 BT/Kr 4ns koHeuHocTel. YCTPONCTeo
6b110 MPOTECTNPOBAHO Ha COOTBETCTBIE 3TOMY Npefeny SAR. Camoe BbiCOKOe 3HaueHue SAR, ykaszaHHoe
B 3TOM CTaHAApTe NpW CepTUGMKALIMM U3eNVA ANA NCNONb30BaHNA Ha yxe, cocTaBnaet 0,72 BT/kr. Mpu
NpaBUIbHOM HOLLIEHUM Ha Tefle OHa cocTaBnAeT 1,44 BT/K, a Ha KoHeYHoCTAX - 3,08 BT/Kr.

[laHHOe YCTPOIACTBO BbINO MPOTECTUPOBAHO Ha TUMMYHbIE OMePaLIV C 3aTbiIKoM TPYGKY Ha PaccTOAHNM
5 mm ot Tena. [Mpn MCnonb3oBaHUY YCTPOICTBA Ha PACCTOAHMM 5 MM OT KOPMyCa, OHO COOTBETCTBYeT
BY-cneundukaumam. Ncnonbsyemble 3axumbl 4NnA pemHs, Kobypbl 1 NoJ06HbIE akceccyapbl He

[NOMKHbI COflepXaTb MeTanNNyeckinx KOMNOHEHTOB B cope. Micnonb3oBaHie NprHaanexHocTeil, He
COOTBETCTBYIOLNX STUM TPEOOBAHNAM, MOXET He COOTBETCTBOBATb TPEGOBAHNAM K BO3AEACTBIIO
PaANoyYaCTOTHOTO U3NYYeHNS, 1 3TOTO CiealyeT nberarb.
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SVENSKA

EX-MARKNINGAR

> ATEX: ) Temperaturintervall:
®I13GExiclICT4 Ge -20°C... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
@& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C.... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Intyg om Gverensstammelse: > Tillverkad av:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
CE-mérkning: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Tyskland

ExiclllICT135°CDc
IECEx-certifikat: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

EX-RELEVANTA SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

Apparatens anvandning forutséatter att anvandaren har beaktat de vanliga sékerhetsanvisni-

ngarna och last bruksanvisningen, sékerhetsanvisningarna och intyget for att kunna utesluta

att apparaten anvands pa felaktigt vis. Féljande sakerhetsanvisningar méste dessutom foljas

vid anvandning i explosionsfarliga omraden:

» Vid anvéndning av apparaten i explosionsfarliga omraden méste telefonens alla grénssnitt-
kapor (USB-C) vara fullstandigt stangda.

» For att garantera ett verksamt IP-skydd méste sékerstéllas att alla tatningar pa enheten sitter
pa plats och fungerar korrekt. Mellan apparatens bada halfter och dven mellan kdpan till
batteriutrymmet och apparaten far ingen storre spalt vara synbar.

» Batteriet far endast laddas utanfor explosionsfarliga omraden.

» Tradférbindelser med 15120.2 &r endast tilldtna utanfor farliga omraden.

» Enheten far endast laddas vid en omgivningstemperatur pa mellan +5 °C och +35 °C.

» Enheten far inte exponeras for aggressiva syror eller baser.

» Anordningen far endast anvandas i zonerna 2 och 22.

» Endast tillbehor som godkénts av i.safe MOBILE GmbH fér anvéndas.

INFORMATION OM SAR-CERTIFIERING

(SPECIFIK ABSORPTIONSNIVA)

SAR-gransvardena i Europa ar 2,0 W/kg fér huvud och kropp och 4,0 W/kg fér armar och ben.
Enheten har testats mot denna SAR-grans. Det hogsta SAR-vdrdet som anges fér anvandning

i 6rat enligt denna standard under produktcertifiering ar 0,72 W/kg. Nar den bérs korrekt pa
kroppen ar den 1,44 W/kg och pa armarna 3,08 W/kg.

Denna enhet testades i typiska kroppsburna operationer med baksidan av handenheten 5 mm
fran kroppen. Enheten uppfyller RF-specifikationerna nar den anvénds 5 mm fran huset. Baltes-
klammorna, hélstren och liknande tillbeh6r som anvands far inte innehalla metallkomponenter i
enheten. Anvandning av tillbeh6r som inte uppfyller dessa krav kanske inte uppfyller kraven for
RF-exponering och bor undvikas.
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i.safe MOBILE

HRVATSKI

EX OZNAKE

> ATEX: > Raspon temperature:
® 113G ExiclICT4 Ge -20°C.... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C ... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Potvrda o sukladnosti: > Proizvodaé:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
Oznaka CE:C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Njemacka

ExicllICT135°C Dc
|ECEx certifikat: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

SIGURNOSNI PROPISI BITNI ZA PROTUEKSPLOZIVNU ZASTITU

Koristenje uredaja pretpostavlja da se korisnik pridrzava svih uobicajenih sigurnosnih propisa

te da je procitao Upute za uporabu, sigurnosne propise i certifikat, kako bi se iskljucilo krivo

rukovanje uredajem. Dodatno se mora pridrzavati sljedecih sigurnosnih propisa prilikom
koristenja u eksplozivnim podru¢jima:

» Svi poklopci sucelja (USB-C) moraju prilikom koristenja uredaja u eksplozivnim podrucjima biti
potpuno zatvoreni.

» Kako bi bila zajam¢cena IP zastita mora se provjeriti da se na uredaju nalaze sve brtve u skladu s
propisima. Izmedu dvije polovice uredaja kao i izmedu poklopca pretinca za baterije i uredaja
ne smije biti vidljiva nikakva veca pukotina.

» Baterija se moze puniti samo izvan zona opasnih od eksplozije.

» Ozic¢ene veze s15120.2 dopustene su samo izvan potencijalno eksplozivnih podrudja.

» Uredaj se smije samo puniti na temperaturi okruzenja od +5 °C do +35 °C.

» Uredaj se ne smije izlagati agresivnim kiselinama ili luzinama.

» Uredaj se smije koristiti samo uzonama 2 i 22.

» Smijete upotrebljavati samo pribor koji je odobrila tvrtka i.safe MOBILE GmbH.

INFORMACIJE O CERTIFIKACIJI SAR-A

(SPECIFICNA KOLICINA APSORPCIJE)

Grani¢ne vrijednosti SAR -a u Europi su 2,0 W/ kg za glavu i trup te 4,0 W / kg za udove. Uredaj
je testiran na ovo ogranic¢enje SAR -a. Najvisa SAR vrijednost navedena za upotrebu uz uho
prema ovom standardu tijekom certifikacije proizvoda je 0,72 W / kg. Ako se pravilno nosi na
trupu, iznosi 1,44 W/ kg, a na udovima 3,08 W/ kg.

Ovaj je uredaj testiran u tipi¢noj kirurgiji nosenja uz tijelo sa straznjom stranom sludalice 5 mm
od tijela. Uredaj zadovoljava RF specifikacije kada se koristi 5 mm od tijela. Kvacice za remen,
futrole i sli¢ni pribor koji se koriste ne smiju sadrzavati metalne dijelove u sklopu. Koristenje
pribora koji ne zadovoljava ove zahtjeve mozda nece zadovoljiti zahtjeve RF zracenja i treba
ga izbjegavati.
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SLOVENSKA

OZNACENIA SUVISIACE S NEBEZPECENSTVOM VYBUCHU

> ATEX: > Teplotny rozsah:
®13GExiclICT4 Ge -20°C ... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
@& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
Osved¢enie o zhode: ) Vyrobca:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
Oznacenie CE: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Nemecko

ExicllICT135°CDc
Certifikat IECEx: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

BEZPECNOSTNE PREDPISY TYKAJUCE SA NEBEZPECENSTVA VYBUCHU

S cielom predist nespravnej obsluhe zariadenia si pouzivatel musi pred zacatim pouzivania

zariadenia precitat navod na obsluhu, bezpe¢nostné predpisy a certifikat, a po¢as pouzivania

musi dodrziavat standardné bezpe¢nostné predpisy. Zaroven je nutné dodrziavat nasledu-
juce bezpecnostné predpisy v pripade pouzitia v priestoroch s hroziacim nebezpec¢enstvom
vybuchu:

»V pripade pouzitia v priestoroch s hroziacim nebezpecenstvom vybuchu musia byt vietky
kryty rozhrani (USB-C) Uplne zatvorené.

»V zédujme zarucenia ochrany IP sa je nutné uistit, ¢i si vsetky tesnenia riadne osadené na
zariadeni a v poriadku. Medzi oboma polovicami zariadenia, ako aj medzi krytom priehradky
na batériu a zariadenim nesmie byt rozpoznatelna vacsia medzera.

» Batériu mozno nabijat len mimo priestorov s nebezpecenstvom vybuchu.

» Kablové pripojenie s15120.2 je povolené len mimo nebezpecnych priestorov.

» Zariadenie sa smie nabijat iba pri teplotach okolitého prostredia od +5 °C do +35 °C.

» Zariadenie nesmie byt vystavené agresivnym kyselinam alebo zasadam.

» Zariadenie sa moze pouzivat len vzénach 2 a 22.

» Pouzivat sa moze len prislusenstvo schvélené spolo¢nostou i.safe MOBILE GmbH.

INFORMACIE TYKAJUCE SA CERTIFIKACIE SAR

(SPECIFICKA MIERA ABSORPCIE)

Limity SAR v Eurépe st 2,0 W/kg pre hlavu a trup a 4,0 W/kg pre koncatiny. Zariadenie bolo
testované na tento limit SAR. Najvyssia hodnota SAR stanovena podla tejto normy pri certi-
fikdcii vyrobku na pouzitie na uchu je 0,72 W/kg. Pri spravnom noseni na trupe je to 1,44 W/kg
ana koncatinach 3,08 W/kg.

Této jednotka bola testovand na typické operacie pri noseni na tele so zadnou stranou
slichadla 5 mm od tela. Jednotka splna $pecifikacie RF pri pouziti 5 mm od tela. Pouzité
spony na opasok, puzdra a podobné prislusenstvo nesmu obsahovat Ziadne kovové stcasti.
Pouzivanie prislusenstva, ktoré nespliia tieto poziadavky, nemusi byt v stlade s poziadavkami
na radiové Ziarenie a je potrebné sa mu vyhnut.
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i.safe MOBILE

CPIMNCKHN

EX O3HAKE

> ATEX: > TemnepaTypHu oncer:
®I13GExiclICT4 Ge -20°C ... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
@& 113D ExicICT135°C Dc -10°C.... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
CEPTUDUKAT O YCAMNALWEHOCTU: > Mpoussohau:
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
CE o3Haka: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExicllCT4 Gc Hemauka

ExiclllICT135°CDc
IECEx cepTudukat: IECEx EPS 21.0041X

MPOMUCK O BE3BEAHOCTU PEJIEBAHTHU 3A EKCMJIO3UBHE MPOCTOPE

Ycnos 3a ynotpeby ypehaja jecTe aa KOpUCHMK NowwTyje yobuuajeHe 6e36eAHOCHe nponice

Kao 1 la npouunTa ynyTcTBo 3a ynotpeby, 6e36eaHOCHe Nponuce u cepTUdMKaT Kako 6u ce

UCKIbyunno norpeLHo pykosatse ypehajem. lonatHo ce mopajy y3eTny 063up cnepehu

6e36eJHOCHM NPONMCK KOA yNoTpebe y NoTeHLMjanHo eKCMNo3MBHIM aTMochepama:

» CBU noknonum npukbydaka (USB-C) npunukom ynotpebe ypehaja y noteHumjanHo
eKCno3nBHUM aTMoCchepama Mopajy 61TH NOTMNYHO 3aTBOPEHU.

» Kako 6v ce rapaHTosana IP 3awTuTa, Mopa ce ocurypaTyl Aa cBe 3anTuske Ha ypehajy 6yay
Ha mecTy. U3mehy o6e nonosuHe ypehaja kao v nsmehy noknonua 6atepujckor oaerbka n
ypehaja He cme 61TN BUABUB HEeKM BeRn pa3mak.

» baTepuja ce MoXe MyHNTV CamMO N3BaH 30Ha OMACHUX Of] eKCro3nje.

» OxunyeHe Bese ca 1C120.2 no3BosbeHe Cy caMo U3BaH NOTEHLMjanHO eKCNNo3nBHUX NOApYyYja.

» Ypehaj ce moxe NyHWUTU camo npw Temnepatypu okonuHe nsmeny +5 °C o +35 °C.

» Ypehaj ce He cMe U3naraTv arpecMBHUM K1ceiMHama unv ankanujama.

» Ypehaj ce Moxe KOpUCTUTY CaMO y 30Hama 2 1 22.

» Moxe ce KopMCTUTU CaMo oAaTHa onpema Kojy je opo6puo i.safe MOBILE GmbH.

WHOOPMAUWJE O CEPTUOUKALNIN CAP

(CMELMOUYHA CTOMA AMCOPMLMJE)

[paHnuHe BpeaHocTy CAP -ay EBponu cy 2,0 B/ kr 3a rnasy v Tpyn 1 4,0 B/ Kr 3a ynose. Ypehaj
je TecTupaH Ha oBo orpaHuyere CAP -a. Hajsuwa CAP BpeAHOCT HaBeaeHa 3a kopulhere
y3 yBO Npema 0BOM CTaHAapAy Tokom cepTudukaumje nponssoga je 0,72 B/ kr. Kapa ce
NpPaBUIHO HOCU Ha Tpyny, U3Hocu 1,44 B/ Kr, a Ha yposvma 3,08 B/ kr.

Osaj ypehaj je TeCTUpaH y TUNMNYHO]j XMPYPTUju 3a HOLLEeHe Ca 3aikbOM CTPAHOM Crywwanuie 5
MM of Tena. Ypehaj 3anososbasa PO cneyudukauvje kapa ce Kopucti 5 Mm of Tena. Ksaunue
3a nojacese, GyTposne U CIMYHM AOAALIM KOjU Ce KOPUCTE He CMejy CafipXKaTui MeTalHe
KOMMOHeHTe y cknony. YnoTpe6a AofaTHe onpeme Koja He UCMyHaBa OBe 3aXTeBe MOXAa
Hehe 3apoBosbuTH 3axTeBe PO 3payetba 1 Tpeba je n3berasatu.
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> ATEX: > BEHE:
& 113G ExicllC T4 Ge -20°C ... +60°C (EN/IEC 60079-0)
& 11 3D Ex ic IlIC T135°C Dc -10°C ... +50°C (EN/IEC 62368-1)
BEAAE: y B
EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X i.safe MOBILE GmbH
CERRRE: C€ i_Park Tauberfranken 10

> IECEx: 97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen
ExiclIC T4 Ge Germany

ExicllIC T135°C Dc
IECEXZR7E: IECEx EPS 21.0041X
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i.safe MOBILE

) MAXIMUM OUTPUT POWER

Frequency bands Maximum output power
GSM 900 32,48 dbm
DCS 1800 29,57 dbm
WCDMA 2100 22,90 dBm
WCDMA 900 22,69 dBm
LTE band 1 24,01 dBm
LTE band 3 23,34 dBm
LTE band 7 24,05 dBm
LTE band 8 23,24 dBm
LTE band 20 22,97 dBm
LTE band 28 24,65 dBm
LTE band 34 24,15 dBm
LTE band 38 24,65 dBm
LTE band 40 24,78 dBm
WiFi 2.4G 17,48 dbm
WiFi 5G 15,95 dbm
BT 5,44 dbm
BLE -3,29dBm

Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:

According to Article 10 (10) of Directive 2014/53/EU, the packaging shows that this radio
equipment will be subject to some restrictions when placed on the market in Belgium (BE),-
Bulgaria (BG), the Czech Republic (CZ),Denmark (DK), Germany (DE), Estonia (EE), Ireland (IE),
Greece (EL), Spain(ES), France (FR), Croatia (HR), Italy (IT), Cyprus (CY), Latvia (LV), Lithuania(LT),
Luxembourg (LU), Hungary (HU), Malta (MT), Netherlands (NL), Austria(AT), Poland (PL),
Portugal (PT), Romania (RO), Slovenia (S), Slovakia (SK),Finland (Fl), Sweden (SE), the United
Kingdom (UK), Turkey (TR), Norway(NO), Switzerland (CH), Iceland (IS), and Liechtenstein (LI).
The WLAN function for this device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the

5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR [ HR
HU | IE Is IT LI | LT [ LU
LV [ MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK




) EU-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

1049CCOSREVO1_sgr

Csafe MOBILE

EU Declaration of Conformity

according to directive 2014/34/EU, 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU (2015/863/EU)

The company i.safe MOBILE GmbH declares under its sole responsibility that the product to which this
declaration relates is in accordance with the provisions of the following data, directives and standards:

Name & address of the manufacturer in the EU

i.safe MOBILE GmbH

i_Park Tauberfranken 10
97922 Lauda — Koenigshofen
Germany

Description of the device

Mobile Phone
Type/ :15120.2
Model / : M120A01

Ex— marking

& 113G ExicICT4 G
& 113D Exiic IIIC T135°C Dc

Type examination certificate 2014/34/EU issued by

Applied harmonized standards

EPS 21 ATEX 1108 X
Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Services
Germany GmbH
Businesspark A96

86842 Tuerkheim, Germany
identification number / $2004
EN IEC 60079-0:2018;

EN 60079-11:2012

Conformity statement 2014/53/EU

EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020
EN 50566:2017+A1:2023

EN 50663:2017

EN IEC/IEEE 62209-1528:2021
EN 50360:2017+A1:2023

EN 62479:2010

EN 301 489-52 V1.2.1(2021-11)
EN 301 489-19 V2.2.1 (2022-09)
EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09)
EN 301 489-3V2.3.2 (2023-01)
EN 301 489-1V2.2.3 (2019-11)
EN 55032:2015+A1:2020+A11:2020
EN 55035:2017+A11:2020

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021
EN 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07)

EN 301 893 V2.1.1 (2017-05)

EN 300 440 V2.2.1 (2018-07)

EN 303 413 V1.2.1 (2021-04)

IEC 62321-3-1:2013

|EC 62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017
IEC 62321-5:2013

IEC 62321-6:2015

|EC 62321-7-1:2015

£U-Declaration of Conformity_Zone2

Page:1/2




i.safe MOBILE

) EU-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Csafe MOBILE

IEC 62321-7-2:2017

1EC 62321-8:2017

EN 301511V12.5.1(2017-03)

EN 301 908-1V15.2.1 (2023-01)
EN 301 908-2 V13.1.1 (2020-06)
EN 301 908-13 V13.2.1 (2022-02)
EN IEC 62680-1-3: 2022
Conformity statement 2015/863/EU amending EN 62321-3-1: 2013;

2011/65/EU EN 62321-5: 2013;

EN 62321-4: 2013 + AMD1: 2017;
EN 62321-7-1: 2015;

EN 62321-7-2: 2017;

EN 62321-6: 2015;

EN 62321-8: 2017

CE Marking C €

Lauda - Koenigshofen 28.03.2025

Dd A

Dirk Amann
Managing Director
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